The amount of imputed interest expense included in the above
lease payments, which is computed using the interest method,
was ¥11,547 million ($139,120 thousand), ¥12,416 million and
¥12,438 million for the years ended March 31, 2011, 2010 and
2009, respectively.

Pro forma information of leased property whose lease inception
was before March 31, 2008

ASBJ Statement No.13, “Accounting Standard for Lease
Transactions” requires that all finance lease transactions be
capitalized to recognize lease assets and lease obligations in
the balance sheet. However, ASBJ Statement No.13 permits
leases without ownership transfer of the leased property to
any lessee whose lease inception was before March 31, 2008 to
continue to be accounted for as operating lease transactions if
certain “as if capitalized” information is disclosed in the notes to
the financial statements. The Company applied ASBJ Statement
No.13 effective April 1, 2008 and accounted for such leases as
operating lease transactions. Pro forma information regarding
leased property whose lease inception was before March 31,
2008 was as follows:

Millions of Yen

2011
Buildings

and
Structures

Machinery
and

Equipment

Furniture
and

Fixtures Total

Acquisition cost ¥318,063 ¥2,319 ¥2,174 ¥322,556
Accumulated
  depreciation 121,729 1,180 1,483 124,392
Accumulated
  impairment loss 4,767 8 17 4,792

Net leased property ¥191,567 ¥1,131 ¥  674 ¥193,372

Financial Statements
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Financial Report

Daiwa House Group Annual Report 2011168

Millions of Yen

2010
Buildings

and
Structures

Machinery
and

Equipment

Furniture
and

Fixtures Total

Acquisition cost ¥334,422 ¥2,425 ¥3,680 ¥340,527
Accumulated
  depreciation 117,203 1,024 2,374 120,601
Accumulated
  impairment loss 3,564 8 33 3,605

Net leased property ¥213,655 ¥1,393 ¥1,273 ¥216,321

Thousands of U.S. Dollars

2011
Buildings

and
Structures

Machinery
and

Equipment

Furniture
and

Fixtures Total

Acquisition cost $3,832,084 $27,940 $26,193 $3,886,217
Accumulated
  depreciation 1,466,614 14,217 17,868 1,498,699
Accumulated
  impairment loss 57,434 96 205 57,735

Net leased property $2,308,036 $13,627 $ 8,120 $2,329,783

Obligations under finance leases as of March 31, 2011 and 2010
were as follows:

Millions of Yen
Thousands of
U.S. Dollars

2011 2010 2011
Due within one year ¥ 25,422 ¥ 22,210 $  306,289
Due after one year 195,865 220,955 2,359,819

Total ¥221,287 ¥243,165 $2,666,108

Allowance for impairment loss on leased property of ¥3,812
million ($45,928 thousand) and ¥3,261 million as of March 31,
2011 and 2010, respectively, is not included in obligation under
finance leases.

Reversals of allowance for impairment loss on leased properties
were ¥683 million ($8,229 thousand), ¥454 million and ¥4 million